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DECISION 

Respondent Gaby Delisme was a broker with Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, 
Incorporated ("Merrill Lynch" or the "Firm"). The Firm terminated Delisme after determining 
that she was not cooperating with an internal review of the Firm's procedures concerning active 
accounts. The Firm filed a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry Registration 
(Form U5) with FINRA's Central Registration Depository ("CRD"), disclosing the reason the 
Firm terminated her. 

After receiving the Form U5, FINRA began investigating Delisme's conduct. In the 
course of its investigation, FINRA staff sent Delisme two written requests that she appear to 
provide sworn testimony at an on-the-record interview. Delisme did not attend the interview. 

The Department of Enforcement initiated this disciplinary proceeding by filing a 
Complaint with the Office of Hearing Officers. The Complaint alleges that Delisme violated 
FINRA Rule 8210 by failing to attend an on-the-record interview. Delisme did not file an 
Answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint. 



On June 25, 2015, Enforcement filed a Motion for Entry of Default Decision supported 
by the Declaration of Eric Hansen ("Hansen Deel.") and 11 exhibits (CX-1 through CX-11). 
Delisme did not respond to the motion. Thus, the Hearing Officer grants Enforcement's motion 
and deems the facts alleged in the attached Complaint admitted pursuant to FINRA Rules 
9215(f) and 9269(a). 

I. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

A. Background 

Delisme was registered with FINRA through Merrill Lynch as a General Securities 
Representative, General Securities Principal, and General Securities Sales Supervisor from 2002 
until April 30, 2013, when the Firm filed a Form US to terminate her registration. 1 The Form US 
stated that the reason for Delisme's termination was the "loss of management's confidence for 
conduct in connection with active account review procedures, and failure to be forthcoming in 
discussions with management."2 

B. Jurisdiction 

Delisme was last registered with FINRA on April 30, 2013. Although she is not 
currently registered with FINRA or associated with a FINRA member firm, FINRA has 
jurisdiction over this disciplinary proceeding pursuant to Article V, Section 4 ofFINRA's By­
Laws because (i) the Complaint was filed within two years after Delisme's registration 
terminated, and (ii) the Complaint charges her with failing to comply with requests for testimony 
that FINRA staff issued during the two-year period following the termination of her FINRA 
registration. 

C. Delisme Defaulted by Failing to Answer the Complaint 

Enforcement served Delisme with the Complaint, First Notice of Complaint, and Second 
Notice of Complaint in accordance with FINRA Rules 9131 and 9134. Enforcement served the 
Complaint and First Notice of Complaint on March 26, 2015, and the Complaint and Second 
Notice of Complaint on April 30, 2015.3 In each case, Enforcement served Delisme by first­
class certified mail addressed to her last known residential address recorded in CRD.4 The 
Notice of Complaint and Complaint were delivered to Delisme at the residential address 
reflected in CRD on April 2, 2015.5 The Second Notice of Complaint and Complaint were 

1 CX-1, at 4, 6 (Delisme's CRD records). 

2 Hansen Decl. ~ 6; CX-2, at I, 4 (Delisme's Form U5, dated April 30, 2013). 

3 Hansen Deel. ~~ 13, 18. 
4 Id 

5 Hansen Deel.~ 15; CX-9 (signed USPS certified mail return receipt and USPS.com tracking records). 
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delivered to the residential address reflected in CRD on May 4, 2015. 6 Thus, Delisme received 
valid constructive notice of this proceeding.7 

Pursuant to Rule 9215, Delisme's Answer was due on or before May 18, 2015. Delisme 
did not respond to the Complaint and Second Notice of Complaint. Thus, Delisme is in default. 

D. Delisme Failed to Attend Her On-the-Record Interview 

Enforcement twice sent Delisme written notices to attend an on-the record interview. On 
April 14, 2014, pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210, FIN RA staff sent Delisme a letter requesting that 
she appear for an on-the-record interview on April 24, 2014. The letter was sent to Delisme's 
last known residential address recorded in CRD, via certified and first-class mail.8 Delisme 
failed to appear for her on-the-record interview on April 24, 2014.9 

On April 28, 2014, FINRA staff sent Delisme another request, pursuant to Rule 8210, 
that she appear for an on-the-record interview. The second 8210 letter asked that she appear for 
her on-the-record interview on May 8, 2014. The second 8210 letter was sent to Delisme's last 
known residential address recorded in CRD, via certified and first-class mail. '0 Delisme failed to 
appear for testimony on May 8, 2014. 11 

Delisme never appeared to provide sworn testimony at an on-the-record interview as 
requested in the Rule 8210 letters dated April 14 and 28, 2014. Thus, Delisme violated FINRA 
Rules 8210 and 2010. 

II. Sanctions 

A. Failure to Respond to Information Requests 

Delisme failed to respond to FINRA staffs requests that she provide on-the-record 
testimony. FINRA's Sanction Guidelines ("Guidelines") recommend that, if an individual did 
not respond in any manner, a bar in all capacities should be standard. 12 The Guidelines further 
provide that, where an individual fails to respond, the principal consideration in determining 

6 Hansen Deel. ,i 19; CX- 11 (USPS certified mail return receipt and USPS.com tracking records). 

7 See, e.g., Dep 't of Enforcement v. Evansen, No. 2010023724601, 2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 10, at *20-21 n.21 
(NAC June 3, 2014), ajf'd, Exchange Act Release No. 34-75531 (July 27, 2015). 

8 Hansen Deel. ,i 9; CX-3 (April 14, 2014, 8210 letter to Delisme). 

9 Hansen Deel. ,i 8. 
10 Hansen Deel. ,i 9; CX-4 (April 28, 2014, 8210 letter to Delisme). 

11 Hansen Deel. ,i 8. 
12 FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2015), at 33, http://www.finra.org/industry/sanction-guidelines. 
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sanctions is the importance of the information requested (as viewed from FINRA's 
perspective). 13 

Delisme's testimony was needed for FINRA to perform its regulatory function to fully 
investigate potential misconduct. Enforcement was investigating allegations by Merrill Lynch 
that Delisme performed improper active account reviews, backdated documents, and made 
misrepresentations to her employer. 14 Delisme's failure to provide testimony prevented FINRA 
from completing its regulatory responsibilities.15 The evidence shows no reason for her failure to 
respond to FINRA' s requests. 

In summary, Delisme failed to respond to Enforcement's information requests. There are 
no mitigating factors present in this case. Thus, the Hearing Officer concludes that the 
appropriate sanction is a bar in all capacities. 

III. Order 

Gaby Delisme is barred from associating with any FINRA member firm in any capacity 
for failing to attend an on-the-record interview, in violation of FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010. 

The bar shall become effective immediately if this Default Decision becomes FINRA's 
final disciplinary action. 

Copies to: 

Michael J. Dixon 
Hearing Officer 

Gaby Delisme ( via overnight courier and first-class mail) 
Eric Hansen, Esq. (via email and first-class mail) 
Richard Chin, Esq. (via email) 
Jeffrey D. Pariser, Esq. (via email) 

13 Id. 

14 Def. Mot. , at 7. 

15 Dep 't of Enforcement v. Sahai, No. C98 020032, 2004 NASD Discip. LEXIS 14, at *19-20 (NAC Aug. 12, 2004) 
(finding that a person who fails to respond to FINRA requests for information subverts FINRA 's regulatory 
responsibilities). 
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FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AIJTHORITY 

OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS 

Department of Bnforcmnent, 

Complainant, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINO 
No.2013036799902 

v. 

Oaby DcUame 
(CRD No. 4S33627), 

Respondent. 

COMPLAINT 

The Depariment af Enforcancm ('6P.nfcm:emmt") allegm: 

SUMMARY 

I. Oaby Delismo (NJleJisme" or 11Respondent"), a forma- registered iepi I IDIBM at 

Merrill Lynch, Picrco, Penner & Smith, Inc. ("Merrill" or the "Pinn"), a PINRA-reaiatlnd film, 

wu terminated by the Firm for misconduct sumnmding an audit of the Firm's account review 

process, including backdating documcnta and certain ... :S.epiesmatatians she made to Pinn 

2. Enformnent initiated an investigation into this potmtiaJ misooodud by .Delismc 

and requested. on two aa:asions, pursuant to PINRA Rule 8210, tbat she appear and pmvide 

tmtimony. Ddiama fililed to c:omply with thae NqUeStl, in violation of PINRA Rules 8210 and 

2010. 

RESPONDENT ANDJURJSDICflON 

3. Deliame enbnd the securities industry in May 2001 when aho became employed 

in a non-registered capacity at a FINRA-regisand brobr dealer. 



4. In May 200 I, Dclismc became employed with lite Pinn. and in October 2004 

bocame associated with the Finn os a registered representative. Whilo associated with the Finn, 

she was registered as a Ocncml Securities Representative (Series 7), a General Securities 

Principal (Series 24). and a Oancral Securities Sales Supervisor {Series 9 and I 0). 

S. On April JO, 2013, Merrill filed a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities 

Industry Registration ("Fonn us; with FINRA, stating that Delisme's association with the Finn 

was terminated on March 31, 2013 for"'loss offlUlll8gallCRt'sc:onfidmceduetoberconductin 

connection with active account JeView proc:edamis and her failum to be fmtbcoming in 

discussions with management." 

6. Although Rapondent is no longer registered or associated with a FJNRA 

n,gulafed IJmkeNfealer, she 111111alns subject to FINRA's jurisdiction for pmposes of this 

proceeding, pursuant to Article V, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws. beeause (I) the Complaint 

was filed within two years after the effective date of tenninalion of Respondent's n,gistradon 

with the F"um, namely, April 30, 20131 and (2) the Complaint charges her with failing to respond 

to repeated requests for on-the-record testimony during the two-year period after the date upon 

which she ceased to be registered or aasociated with a FINRA regulated broker-dealer. 

above. 

Flur CAUSI OF .AcrlON 

Fallun to Respond to FINRA Eaf'orcement'1 Requests 
to Appear aad Provide Teatimoay 

Violation orJINRA Ralea 8210 and 2010 

7. The Department realleges and Incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 6 

8. FINRA Rulo 8210(a) (1) requires a "member, person mociated with a member, or 

any other person subject to FINRA 's jurisdiction to provide information orally, in writing, or 
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electronically .. • and to testify at a location speciraed by FINRA scaff ••• with respect to any 

molter involved in the investigation. complaint, examination. or proceeding. .... 

9. FINRA Ruic: 2010 states that a member, in the conduct of its business. shall 

observe high slandards of commen:ial honor and just and equitable principles of tnde. 

10. A violation of FINRA Rule 8210 is a violation ofFINRA Rule 2010. 

11. FINRA opened an investigation into Delisme on June 12. 2013 after receiving a 

Fonn US from Merrill. Enforcement scot Delisme a letter dllled April 14, 2014 ("April 14111 

Letter'') requesting, pursuant to Rule 8210, that she appear and provide testimony regarding the 

information in the Fomi US. In accordance with FINRA Rule 82l0(d), the April 14• Letter was 

mailed to Dclisme's clll'l'ent address of record as reflec:ted in the Central Registration Depository 

rctm") by bo1h certified mail. return ieccipt requested, and first class mail. The April 14°' 

Letter requested that Delisme appear for testimony at FINRA 's officu at 200 Liberty Street, 

Now York, New York on April 24, 2014. 

12. The copy of the April 14"' Letter sent via certified mail to Delisme's CRD 

Adclms was returned to Enforcement on May 15, 2014 by tho U.S. Postal Service with notations 

"Retiun to Sender-Unclaimed-Unable to Forward." The copy of this lotter sent by first class 

mail to Delismo's CRD Address was not returned. Delisme failed lo appear for testimony on 

April 24, 2014. 

13. On April 28. 2014 C--April 28111 Letter") Enforcement sent a second lettmr to 

Delisme notifying her that she bad not complied witb the April 14• Letter and requested, 

pursuant to Rulo 8210, that Delisme appear at FINRA's offices at 200 Ll'berty Street, New York 

New York on May 8, 2014 to provide sworn testimony concerning the information in the Fonn 

US ftJcd by the Firm and the related matters investigated by the Pinn. 11m April 28111 Letter, 
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together with a copy or Enfon:ement's April 14111 Letter, was sent to Dolisme's CRD Address by 

certified mail, return receipt requested. and by nrst class moil. 

14. The April 28th Letter sent via certified mail to Dolisme's CRD Address was 

delivered on May 2. 2014. The certified mail n:ccipt that accompanied the April 28111 Letter was 

returned to PINRA with the signature of "E. Delismc." The copy or tho letter sent by first class 

mail to Dclisme's CRD Address wos not returned to FnforcemenL Delisme failed to appear for 

testimony on May 8, 2014. 

IS. Eafon:ement has sent multiple requests for Dclisme to appear and provide 

testimony pursuant 1D FINRA Rule 8210 to her CRD Addnm. as described above. To date. 

Oelisme has failed to appear and provide sworn testimony to Enforcement u requested. 

16. The ac1S, practicca and conduct descnl,acl above demonstrate DeJismo's failure to 

cooperate with this investigation and constitute violations of FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010 • 

••••• 
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RELIEF REQUESTED 

WI IERHFORI~ the Department respectfully requests that the Panel: 

A. make findings of fact and conclusions or law that Respondent committed the 

violations charged and alleged herein; 

B. order that ona or more of the sanctions provided under FINRA Rule 831 O(a), 

including monetary sanctions, be imposed; and 

C. order that Respondent bear such c:o8bl of proceeding as are deemed fair and 

oppropnatc under the cin:umstanaes in acconlance with FJNRA Rule 8330. 

nNRA DEPARTMENT 01' ENFORCEMENT 

Date: _~_½i-__,_r/4_1.J_-_ 

s 

I~ I , 
Eric Hansen, Director 
Richanl Chin, Chief Counsel 
FINRA Department of Enforcement 
One World Financial Center 
200 Liberty Stn,et, 11th floor 
New York, NY 10281 
Phone: (646)315-7398 
Fax: (646)31S-744J 
E-mail: eric.hansen@finra.org 


